Board districts shall 

be compact, contiguous, and shall be as equal in 

population as practical with not more than a ten 

percent (10%) variance between the most populous and 

least populous board districts. 

b. School districts having fewer than one thousand eight 

hundred (1,800) students in average daily membership 

during the preceding school year may choose not to 

establish board districts and may nominate and elect 

all board members at large. 

c. Elementary school districts shall have board members 

elected at large.